



# City of Elk Grove NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To: Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 22 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

> County Clerk-Recorder Sacramento County PO Box 839, 600 8th Street Sacramento, CA 95812-0839

> > County Recorder Filing

From: City of Elk Grove Development Services- Planning 8401 Laguna Palms Way Elk Grove, CA 95758

#### State Clearinghouse Received

**Bovernor's Office of Planning & Researci** 

## DEC 18 2019

## STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

(stamp here)

(stamp here)

SUBJECT:

#### PROJECT TITLE:

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER:

APPLICANT:

**PROJECT LOCATION:** 

**PROJECT DESCRIPTION:** 

PROJECT BACKGROUND:

Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code

#### Transportation Analysis Guidelines Amendment

SCH# 2017062058

City of Elk Grove 8401 Laguna Palms Way Elk Grove, CA 95758 916-683-7111

#### Citywide

TAGs assist with assessing potential traffic operation's analysis of proposed projects. It establishes protocols for studies/reports in transportation planning/engineering and include guidance for General Plan consistency analysis (using roadway and intersection performance) and analysis under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) using vehicle miles traveled (VMT). This Project proposes to amend the City's TAG to update the analysis process flowchart in Figure 1 and update the Roadway Sizing Diagram in Figure 4.

As part of the development and adoption of the 2019 General Plan the City prepared and certified the General Plan Update Environmental Impact Report (EIR) (SCH No. 2017062058). That document provides a programmatic review of the potential impacts associated with implementation of the overall General Plan. The EIR is comprised of a Draft EIR (Draft EIR) and Final EIR (Final EIR). The Final EIR was released for public review on January 4, 2019 and certified by the City Council on February 27, 2019.



This is to advise that on December 11, 2019, the City of Elk Grove City Council determined that the proposed Project does not alter the assumptions or analysis for the Project from that documented in the CEQA analysis to date. The proposed amendments to the TAG are consistent with the analysis presented in the EIR and, pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15162, no subsequent analysis is required. Specifically, the revisions are minor in nature and only affect two graphics. The first is a flowchart illustrating the analysis process for land use projects and is based upon the text in the document. No changes are proposed to the text; the amendment to the flowchart is to more accurately reflect the procedures provided in the text. The second revision is to the graphic illustrating the transportation network and is a reprint of the same graphic from the General Plan. This figure is being updated for four roadway segments to reclassify them from "local street" to "2-lane arterial/collector." This reclassification does not change the lane sizing for the segments.

Therefore, pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15162, there are no substantial changes in the Project, there are no substantial changes with respect to the circumstances under which the Project is undertaken, and no new information of substantial importance, which was not known and count not have been known at the time of certification of the EIR, and no further environmental review is required.

- The Project will have a significant effect on the environment.
- Mitigation measures were made a condition of approval of this project.
- A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan was adopted for this project.
- Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

#### AVAILABILITY OF DOCUMENTS:

This is to certify that the previously approved EIR and record of Project approval are available to the General Public at: <u>City of Elk Grove, 8401 Laguna Palms Way, Elk Grove, CA 95758</u>

City of Elk Grove Strategic Planning and Innovation By Christopher Jordan, AICP 916-478-2222 December 12, 2019

1:01 ..... Receptattacke



# City of Elk Grove NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

X Office of Planning and Research From: City of Elk Grove To: P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 22 **Development Services-Planning** Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 8401 Laguna Palms Way Elk Grove, CA 95758 Sacramento County Clerk-Recorder  $\boxtimes$ Sacramento County PO Box 839, 600 8th Street Sacramento, CA 95812-0839 **County Recorder Filing** State Clearinghouse Received FILED

CRAMENTO COUNTY	
FEB 28 2019	
BY DEPUTY	
(stamp here)	(stamp here)

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER: 2017062058

- PROJECT TITLE: Transportation Analysis Guidelines
- PROJECT APPLICANT: City of Elk Grove

**PROJECT LOCATION:** Elk Grove California, Sacramento County

**PROJECT DESCRIPTION:** CEQA requires the City to establish objectives, criteria, and procedures for the evaluation of projects, and the preparation of environmental impact reports and negative declarations. The City has adopted Elk Grove Municipal Code (EGMC) Chapter 20.01, which adopts the State's CEQA Guidelines (by reference) as the City's overall objectives and procedures. EGMC Section 20.01.020 provides that the City Council shall, by resolution, adopt subsequent procedures necessary to carry out the Chapter.

The Transportation Analysis Guidelines assist with assessing potential traffic operation's analysis of proposed projects. They establish protocols for transportation analysis studies and reports based on the current state-of-the-practice in transportation planning and engineering and include guidance for General Plan consistency analysis (using roadway and intersection performance) and analysis under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) using vehicle miles traveled (VMT).

POSTED BY SACRAMENTO CO. CLERK-RECORDER FROM 3///19_TO: 3/01/19_
FROM S/1/19 TO 3 ALLO
1717 . Starte

This is to advise that on **February 27**, **2019**, the City of Elk Grove City Council has approved the above described project and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project.

- The project will have a significant effect on the environment.
- An Environmental Impact Report has been prepared and adopted for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- Mitigation measures were made a condition of approval of this project.
- A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan was adopted for this project.
- Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

This is to certify that the Environmental Impact Report is available to the General Public at: <u>City</u> of Elk Grove, 8401 Laguna Palms Way, Elk Grove, CA 95758

CITY OF ELK GROVE

By:

Christopher Jordan, AICP Director of Strategic Planning and Innovation 916.478.2222

Date: 2/27/019



s

State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife 2019 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

.

DFW 753.5a (REV. 12/01/18) Previously DFG 753.5a

Sec. 297. 201	
Print	
and the second	And the second

RECEIPT NUMBER:

34 - 02282019 - 093 STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)

2017062058

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.	2017062058			
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL	- -	DATE	
City of Elk Grove	cjordan@elkgrovecity.org		02282019	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING	Nandigen (1), , rannangen andra sa falonan angra ang pananan kananan kananan kananan sa 11 mananan ang pananan		DOCUMENT NUMBER	
Sacramento			190105	
PROJECT TITLE				

### General Plan Update

PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT	PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL		IUMBER	
City of Elk Grove	cjordan@elkgrovecity.org		(916) 4	(916) 478-2222	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODI	ан на стану на стану На стану на стану на На стану на стану на На стану на	
8401 Laguna Palms Way	Elk Grove	CA	95758		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	аналан тарар байлан тарар т Каналан тарар та			annan 1997 an tao amin'ny faritr'o amin'ny faritr'o amin'ny faritr'o amin'ny faritr'o amin'ny faritr'o amin'ny	
Local Public Agency     School District	Other Special District	State	Agency	Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:					
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$3,271.00	\$	3,271.00	
Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		\$2,354.75	\$	0.00	
Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment d	lue directly to CDFW	\$1,112.00	\$	0.00	
<ul> <li>Exempt from fee</li> <li>Notice of Exemption (attach)</li> <li>CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)</li> <li>Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt of the previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt of the previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt of the previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt of the previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt of the previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt of the previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt of the previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt of the previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt of the previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt of the previously paid (attach paid paid paid paid paid paid paid paid</li></ul>	сору)				
Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resource)	irces Control Board only)	\$850.00 \$		0.00	
County documentary handling fee	i odo oonii of Bourd onig	\$		40.00	
☐ Other		\$	An		
PAYMENT METHOD:			And the second s	99997	
🗌 Cash 📑 Credit 🗹 Check 🔲 Other	TOTAL	RECEIVED \$	Sandara and an and a state of the state of t	3,311.00	
721	GENCY OF FILING PRINTED			Recorder	

### Sacramento County Donna Allred, Clerk/Recorder (916) 874-6334

Receipt#: 2/28/2019 Order#: 20190028864	000333283 9:04:20 AM REB
Description	Amount
Professional Filings	\$3,311,00
NOD - EIR Filed	\$3,311.00
Total Amount Due	\$3,311.00
Payments: Check# 119056	\$3,311.00

We Appreciate Your Business Have a Nice Day! Please keep for your reference

------



State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife **2019 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT** DFW 753.5a (REV. 12/01/18) Previously DFG 753.5a

.

DEVV 753,5a (REV. 12/01/18) Previously DEG 753,5a					
			Print		filmative station at
		1	SEIPT NU		
		L	- 022		095
					MBER ( <i>if applicable</i> )
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.		20	017062	058	
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL			DATE	
City of Elk Grove	cjordan@elkgro	/ecity	.org	0228201	9
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING				DOCUMENT	NUMBER
Sacramento				190107	
PROJECT TITLE					in a substantia and a substantia
Transportation Analysis Guidelines					
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT	EMAIL		PHONE NUM	BER
City of Elk Grove	cjordan@elkgro	vecity	v.ora	(916) 478	-2222
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY		STATE	ZIP CODE	
8401 Laguna Palms Way	Elk Grove		CA	95758	
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)			<u> </u>	100100	9.000 (0.000 (0.000 (0.000 (0.000 (0.000 (0.000 (0.000 (0.000 (0.000 (0.000 (0.000 (0.000 (0.000 (0.000 (0.000
Local Public Agency     School District	Other Special District		State	Agency	Private Entity
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:					
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$3,27	1.00 \$	;	0.00
Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		\$2,35	4.75 \$	S	0.00
Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due of the second seco	directly to CDFW	\$1,11	2.00 \$		0.00
Exempt from fee					
Notice of Exemption (attach)					
CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)					
Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy)	/)				
	And A TAX TO BE AND A DECEMBER OF THE				0.00
Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources)	s Control Board only)	\$850	0.00 \$		0.00
County documentary handling fee			\$		40.00
C Other			\$	warygoon	Marganization (1999) (1999) (1999) (1999) (1999) (1999) (1999) (1999) (1999) (1999) (1999) (1999) (1999) (1999)
PAYMENT METHOD:					10.00
🗌 Cash 🔲 Credit 🗹 Check 🔲 Other	TOTAL	RECEI	/ED \$		40.00
SIGNATURE	ICY OF FILING PRINTED I			and the second	
AGEN AGEN	IGT OF FILING PRINTED I	NAME A			
X Chyat Ros	alyn Bryant-Depul	ty Cle	rk/Cou	nty Clerk R	ecorder